

2022-1929

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DARBY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
Case No. 2021-1621, Judge Armando O. Bonilla

CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Assistant Director

NATHANAEL B. YALE
Senior Trial Counsel
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 616-0464

March 20, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS4

 I. Nature Of The Case4

 II. Statutory Background.....4

 III. The CDC’s Eviction Moratorium.....5

 IV. Extensions Of The Eviction Moratorium And Congress’s Appropriations
 Of Emergency Rental Assistance7

 V. Challenges To The Eviction Moratorium.....9

 VI. Procedural History11

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint11

 B. The Trial Court’s Decision.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

 I. Standard Of Review19

 II. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Because
 The Eviction Moratorium Was Not Authorized By Statute19

 A. The Supreme Court Has Long Held That Congressional Authority Is
 A Requirement For A Cognizable Takings Claim19

 B. Plaintiffs Misread *Del-Rio*, Which Is Consistent With Supreme
 Court Precedent22

C. The Trial Court Correctly Relied On *Alabama Realtors* In Holding That The CDC Was Not Authorized to Issue The Eviction Moratorium.....32

D. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Congress’ One-Month Extension Of The Eviction Moratorium.....35

E. The Trial Court’s Application Of Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Lead To Absurd Results37

III. Alternatively, The Trial Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because The Eviction Moratorium Did Not Effect A Physical Taking Under Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....38

 A. *Yee* Controls This Case And Bars Any Physical Takings Claim.....39

 B. *Cedar Point* Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims.....46

IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Cognizable Takings Claim Under *Penn Central*.....49

V. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Illegal Exaction Claim For Failure To State A Claim56

CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A-1 Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 63 (2000)	30, 31
<i>A-1 Cigarette Vending, Inc. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 345 (2001)	30, 31
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	50, 51
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2021)	9, 34, 48
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2021)	10, 34, 36
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 21-5093, 2021 WL 2221646 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021)	48
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 21-5093, 2021 WL 4057718 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 3, 2021)	11, 34
<i>Americopters, LLC v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 224 (2010)	28
<i>Armijo v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 90 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	12, 20
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	44, 54, 55

<i>B & G Enterprises, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 866 (2001)	31
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	44
<i>Bd. Mach., Inc. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 325 (2001)	30
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	60
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 4 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 20 F.4th 1385 (11th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Brubaker Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , No. 98-511C, 2001 U.S. Claims LEXIS 89 (Jan. 12, 2001)	30, 31
<i>Cambridge v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Camellia Apartments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 167 Ct. Cl. 224 (1964)	58
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020)	9
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	52, 53

<i>Darby Development Company, Inc., et al. v. United States,</i> No. 21-1621	4
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States,</i> 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,</i> 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	61
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo,</i> 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed as moot sub nom.</i> , 36 <i>Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 860 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2021).....	44-45
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	39
<i>Finch v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,</i> 926 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Gallo v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> --F. Supp. 3d--, 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022).....	41, 44, 45
<i>Great Falls Manufacturing. Co. v. Attorney General,</i> 124 U.S. 581 (1888).....	27
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,</i> 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Hooe v. United States,</i> 218 U.S. 322 (1910).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Jevons v. Inslee,</i> 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	44

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	47
<i>Laguna Gatuna v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	25, 26
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	48
<i>Marcum LLP v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	59
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925).....	20
<i>NBH Land Co. v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 317 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....	12, 21
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	18, 58, 61
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd</i> 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)	28

<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	53
<i>S. Cal. Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 634 F.2d 521 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	32, 37
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2021), <i>amended</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2021), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 21-3563, 2021 WL 4305879 (6th Cir. Sept. 21, 2021)	9
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	49
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	39, 41, 51
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Terkel v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 662 (E.D. Tex. 2021), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 15 F.4th 683 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 850 (W.D. Tenn. 2021), <i>stay pending appeal denied</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	9

United States v. Archer,
241 U.S. 119 (1916).....47

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946)..... 27, 47

United States v. Goltra,
312 U.S. 203 (1941).....20

United States v. N Am. Transp. & Trading Co.,
253 U.S. 330 (1920)..... 12, 16, 20

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....59

Washington Federal v. United States,
26 F.4th 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2022)25

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 33, 34

Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)59

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... *passim*

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... *passim*

Yuba Goldfields v. United States,
723 F.2d 884, 891 (Fed. Cir. 1983)28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V. *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264.....5

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) 5, 36

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)..... 9, 52

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) *passim*

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 8, 61

Fair Housing Act,
2 U.S.C. §§ 3601-1954

Public Health Service Act,
Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682, 703 (1944) *passim*

Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 16, 59

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6)12

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.25

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,945,
85 Fed. Reg. 49,935 (Aug. 8, 2020)5

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020) *passim*

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 8,020 (Feb. 3, 2021)8

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021).....8

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021)8

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions in Communities With Substantial or High Transmission of COVID-19 To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 43,244 (Aug. 6, 2021)8
